
Meeting of:  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: Monday, 13th January, 2020
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside, Smith Street, 
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

3  Urgent Items of Business 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4  Items for Exclusion of Public and Press 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting.

5  Minutes 4 - 8

Members are requested to approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on
the 28th October 2019.

Public Document Pack



6  Capital Report 9 - 22

The Committee will receive a report on Capital Spending.

7  Finance Update Report 2019/20 23 - 56

To consider the Finance Update Report 2019/20.

8  Collection Fund 2019/20 57 - 67

A report on the Collection Fund 2019/2020 will be presented to the 
Committee for noting.

9  Organisational Development Plan 2019 68 - 101

The Committee will receive the Organisation Plan 2019

10  Workforce Wellbeing Update 2019 102 - 115

The Committee will receive a Workforce Wellbeing Update for 2019.

11  Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 

12  Insurance Claims Report 2018/19 116 - 135

For Members to receive a report on insurance claims 2018/19.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members
Councillor David Bamford Councillor Malcolm Boriss
Councillor Michael Holly Councillor Peter Joinson
Councillor Amna Mir Councillor Kallum Nolan
Councillor Shaun O'Neill Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Faisal Rana Councillor Linda Robinson
Councillor Elsie Wraighte



For more information about this meeting, please contact 
John Addison – Governance and Committee Services 

Telephone: 01706 924829
e-mail: john.addison@rochdale.gov.uk



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday, 28 October 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Michael Holly (Chair); Councillors Bamford, O'Neill, 
Besford, Boriss, Joinson, Nolan, Wraighte, O'Rourke, Rana and Robinson

OFFICERS: Julie Murphy – Chief Finance Officer, Rosemary Barker (Head of 
Workforce and Organisational Development), Caroline Wolfenden (Head of 
Corporate Policy and Performance)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Mir

118 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declaration of interest received.

119 ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

It was reported that there was one item of business under this item.

120 MINUTES

RESOLVED

That the Minutes held on the 23rd July 2019 be approved as a correct record.

121 3RD & 4TH QUARTER CORPORATE COMPLAINTS
The Head of Information, Customers and Communities provided Members 
with a summary of corporate complaints and compliments received during the 
third and fourth quarters of 2018/19. Members were reminded that part of the 
Council’s performance management process was to ensure the Authority’s 
ambition to continuously improv
[...]
ified as invalid. Of the 11 complaints 
that were investigated, 9 were found to be upheld and 2 were not upheld. The 
LGSCO recommended remedies for 6 of the upheld complaints, all of which 
were accepted and implemented.

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted.

123 BUDGET UPDATE AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 
TO 2024/25

The Chief Finance Officer presented to Members an update on the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25. The report also provided an 
update on the latest budget position for the Council and Heywood, Middleton 
and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning Group.

Member were reminded that the Council currently had a budget gap and that 
the assumptions that underpinned the gap had been reviewed in line with the 
latest available information, including the impact of the Spending Round 2019, 
impacting on 2020/21 funding, announced by the Chancellor of the Exchequer 
on 4th September 2019. Members noted that certainty around the funding 
announced on 4th September would not be gained until the Local Government 
Finance Settlement 2020/21, expected to be announced in late 2019.

It was reported that the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2019/20 to 2023/24 was approved at Budget Council on the 27th February 
2019. It was noted that the MTFS had been reviewed and updated reflecting 

Page 5



current budget assumptions. The MTFS for 2020/21 to 2024/25 would be 
formally presented for approval at Budget Council on the 26th February 2020.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

124 COLLECTION FUND 2019/20

The Committee received a report from the Chief Finance Officer who updated 
Members on the Council’s Collection Fund outturn position for 2019/2020. The 
Committee were advised that this report would be submitted to the Council’s 
Cabinet, in November 2019 where the recommendations would be requested 
to be approved. 

It was reported that the Collection Fund Position for 2019/20 was a forecast 
as a surplus of £1.454m, comprising: £0.763m surplus relating to Business 
Rates; and £0.691m surplus relating to Council Tax. The Council’s share of 
the forecast 2019/20 Collection Fund outturn surplus was £1.343m. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted.

125 DISCRETIONARY FEES & CHARGES

The Chief Finance Officer provided Members with a report on the proposed 
Council  Services fees and charges for 2020/21, and details of any fees and 
charges above the 0% general uplift.

It was noted that the fees and charges in the report had been proposed by 
each Directorate, taking into account the 0% general uplift in Discretionary 
Fees and Charges agreed at Cabinet in July 2019. Any uplifts that were not in 
line with the 0% proposal, were highlighted in the report.

RESOLVED 

That Cabinet be requested not to implement charges for new or replacement 
bins.

126 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2019/20

The Chief Finance Officer presented to the Committee a report, which 
updated Members on the Council’s financial position as at the end of July 
2019. It was noted that the report had been approved by the Cabinet at its 
meeting in October 2019. 

The report provided Members with details on;

Page 6



 The forecast Revenue position, which was an overspend of £7.231m.
 An update of the Savings target of £0.135m, as part of the Revenue budget 
2019/20. 
 An update on the Health & Social Care Pool Budget position. 
 Forecast Capital spend of £128.532m after net re-phasing of £5.948m.

Members held a discussion around the pooled budget and how this was/could 
be scrutinised, with Members agreeing that they wished to receive at its 
February 2020 meeting a presentation on the pooled budget, challenges it 
faces and what is being done to tackle the challenges.

RESOLVED 

1) That the report be noted.

2) That at its February 2020 meeting, Members receive a presentation on 
the pooled budget, challenges it faces and what is being done to tackle 
the challenges.

127 SCHOOLS FINAL OUTTURNS AND REPORTABLE SURPLUS BALANCES 
2018/19

The Committee considered a report on the final budget outturns and 
reportable surplus held by local authority-maintained schools. Members were 
advised that it was a requirement for Councils to review and challenge the 
level of surpluses held by individual schools.

The Committee was reminded that surplus balances greater than 8% of a 
school’s funding for a consecutive two-year period were subject to challenge 
and review by the local authority in conjunction with Schools Forum. It was 
reported that potentially, under Rochdale’s Scheme for Financing Schools, 
any surpluses fitting the defined criteria and not deemed to be used for 
‘eligible’ purposes could be clawed-back with re-distribution to all schools via 
the fair funding formula. 

Members considered the report and note that there were currently 29 schools 
(25 primary, 1 secondary, 1 nursery and 2 special) with a surplus balance 
greater than the threshold percentage. Of those 29 schools, 15 were subject 
to review in accordance with Section 4 of the Scheme for Financing Schools. 
It was reported that all 15 schools had provided details of the planned spend 
and a summary was provided to Members.

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted.

128 WORK PROGRAMME

Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
the municipal year 2019/2020. 

Page 7



RESOLVED 

That the report be noted.

129 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was noted that that the press and public should be excluded from the 
remaining part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

130 SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2020/21 TO 2021/22

The Committee received a report from the Chief Finance Officer on 
recommendations that would be presented to Cabinet on proposals in order to 
meet the budget gap for 2020/21 and 2021/22.

Members held a detailed debate on each proposal and agreed a number of 
suggestions to be presented to Cabinet, Members further agreed to look at a 
number of business an usual saving proposals and to look at the process 
involved in reporting these to Members.

RESOLVED

1) That Cabinet be asked to reconsider the saving proposals it is 
considering for consultation on;

 Reduction in Voluntary Sector Grants to a homelessness charity 
Brentwood - £3k

 Proposal to close Milnrow Youth Centre - £3.2k
 Environmental Management Township Rangers - £17k

2) That Cabinet be requested not to implement charges for new or 
replacement bins.

3) That the Chair, Vice-Chair and Senior Governance and Committee 
Officer look to set up a Task Group, to  consider how BAU decisions 
are taken and how they are reported to Members, looking at some 
appropriate examples. The Task Group will also consider the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation (in relation to this matter).

Page 8



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 2nd December 2019
Portfolio Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Report Author Julie Murphy
Public/Private Document Public

Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2022/23

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

To inform Cabinet and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 
Council’s proposed Capital Programme for 2021/22 to 2022/23.

The proposed Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2022/23 contains details of 
schemes for the following years:

 2020/21 budget of £80.723m
 2021/22 budget of £48.480m  
 2022/23 budget of £25.232m

The Capital Programme is funded from a combination of Capital Receipts, 
Prudential Borrowing, Invest to Save, Government Grants and Contributions, 
and Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay. 

Some of the assumed external funding included in the programme is still subject 
to clarification from Government and in some cases may involve bids for funds. 
It is therefore recommended that all approvals are subject to confirmation
[...]
 fee.  This saving is built into contract / 
efficiencies with Link4Life.

388 288 360

6 Public Health
Replacement of Lake Bank 

Buildings at Hollingworth Lake
Development of new Lake Bank Activity Hub to replace existing Lake Bank Buildings at Hollingworth Lake.

3,000

4,328 288 360PUBLIC HEALTH

NO. DIRECTORATE SCHEME NAME SUMMARY AND KEY OBJECTIVES
 Budget
2020/21

£'000 

 Budget 
2021/22

£'000 

 Budget 
2022/23

£'000 
1 Resources HR & Payroll system Capital costs associated with purchase of a new HR & Payroll system.            151 

2 Resources Manchester Airport Investment
Rochdale Council investment in Manchester Airport initiatives in conjunction with the other nine GM 
authorities.

1,860 - -

2,011 - -RESOURCES

P
age 22



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 2nd December 2019
Portfolio Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Report Author Stuart Smith (Resources 
Directorate)

Public/Private Document Public

Finance Update Report

Executive Summary

To inform Cabinet and the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 
Council’s forecast 2019/20 financial position as at the end of September 2019.

1.1 The Finance Update Report contains detail of the following:

 The forecast Revenue position, is an overspend of £5.942m which is net 
of an expected refund from the Greater Manchester Combined Authority  
The refund will be used to offset any in year overspend, and it is intended 
that any unused amount will be transferred to the Equalisation Reserve. 

 A pressure of £6.700m relating to the Pooled Fund is requested to be 
funded from an additional contribution from the Equalisation Reserve. 

 An update of the Savings target of £0.135m, as part of the Revenue 
budget 2019/20.

 Forecast Capital spend of £121.322m after net re-phasing of £7.210m. 
 The Treasury Management Update in appendix G.

Recommendation

2.1 Cabinet notes the forecast 2019/20 budget positions for Revenue, Savings 
and Capital as at the end of September 2019.

2.2 Cabinet approves a £6.700m additional contribution to the pooled fund 
detailed in paragraph 4.1.3, noting £0.823m to be reduced off the 2020/21 
contribution.

2.3 Cabinet approves the Revenue Budget Pressure Fund requests for 2019/20 
totalling £0.091m detailed in section 4.1.4.

2.4 Cabinet approves the Capital funding switch detailed in 4.1.3.

2.5 Cabinet notes the net Capital re-phasing of £7.210m detailed in section 4.4.2.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



2.6 Cabinet notes the Treasury Management update which is detailed in  
Appendix G.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1. Cabinet Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the 
authority, as effective budget management is critical to ensuring the financial 
resources are spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the 
Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early identification of variations 
against the plan and facilitates timely corrective action.

This report provides an overview of the forecast 2019/20 financial position for 
the Council and focuses on the position as at the end of September 2019.  

Key Points for Consideration

4.1 Revenue Budget 2019/20

4.1.1. The budget set by Budget Council on 26th February 2019 was £216.221m. 

The Revenue Budget is £215.621m as at the end of September 2019 with no 
changes in this reporting period.

Approved by When Reason for change Amount (£m)
Budget Council Feb-19 Approved budget 216.221

Jul-19 Reduction in S31 relief -0.600
GRAND TOTAL 215.621

4.1.2 The overall position taking account of the projections currently being forecast 
by services as at the end of September 2019 is an overspend of £5.942m.

Please see Appendix A for details of budget allocations and forecast Revenue 
Outturn Position.

4.1.3 The major (≥ £0.250m) variations to controllable budget, by service, are 
detailed below:-

Adult Care: £1.233m Overspend mitigated by contribution from Pooled Budget

The Adult Care service is experiencing financial pressures fr
[...]
e Control: Transformation Fund 1,719 2,748 4,467 - 4,467 4,467 - - -

Finance Control: Budget Pressures 1,370 (727) 643 - 643 643 - - -

TOTAL FINANCE CONTROL SPENDING 7,228 (12,737) (5,509) (20,623) 15,114 11,127 3,987 877 3,110

NET EXPENDITURE REQUIREMENTS 216,221 (600) 215,621 2,767 212,854 218,796 (5,942) (7,231) 1,289

P
age 56



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 2nd December 2019
Portfolio Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Report Author Stuart Smith (Resources 
Directorate)

Public/Private Document Public

Collection Fund 2019/20

Executive Summary

1. To update Cabinet and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
forecast Collection Fund outturn position for 2019/20 as at the end of 
September 2019.

The Collection Fund Position for 2019/20 is a forecast surplus of £1.383m, 
comprising:

 £0.597m surplus relating to Business Rates;
 £0.786m surplus relating to Council Tax.

The Council’s share of the forecast 2019/20 Collection Fund outturn surplus is 
£1.260m. 

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Cabinet notes:
 the forecast 2019/20 Collection Fund outturn position, and
 that the Council is due to receive £1.470m from Greater Manchester 

Combined Authority in respect of  2018/19 Business Rates growth 
previously paid, and this will be held in the Business Rates Growth 
Reserve, as detailed in paragraph 4.2.5.

Reason for Recommendation

3 The Collection Fund forecast outturn report for 2019/20 is presented to 
Cabinet for noting as part of the budget monitoring process.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1     Introduction

4.1.1 The Collection Fund Account reflects the statutory requirement for the Council 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



to maintain a separate fund in relation to the billing and collection of Business 
Rates and Council Tax. 

4.1.2 This report focuses on the forecast Collection Fund outturn position for 
2019/20 covering:
 The summary position, and the Council’s share of the Collection Fund 

position;
 The Business Rates income position compared to budget, an update 

relating to rateable value appeals, 2019/20 collection performance and 
current level of arrears;

 The Council Tax income position compared to budget, detail of the Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme, 2019/20 collection performance and current 
level of arrears.

4.2       Summary

4.2.1 The forecast Collection Fund Position for 2019/20 is a surplus of £1.383m, 
comprising:
 £0.597m surplus relating to Business Rates;
 £0.786m surplus relating to Council Tax.

4.2.2 Table 1 shows the forecast 2019/20 Collection Fund position, and the 
allocation of the forecast surplus between precepting authorities.

Table 1 – Forecast 2019/20 Collection Fund surplus 

4.2.3 The Council’s share of the forecast 2019/20 Collection Fund surplus is 
£1.260m.  

4.2.4 In 2019/20 the Council continues to be part of a pilot for the 100% retention of 
Business Rates, along with other Greater Manchester authorities. Under the 
pilot scheme, 100% of Business Rates income is retained locally, of which 
99% is retained by the local authority, and 1% retained by Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority (GMCA) in respect of GM Fire and Rescue Service.

4.2.5 The forecast 2019/20 benefit from the 100% Business Rates Retention 
scheme pilot has been calculated to be £5.229m, based on an agreed formula 

Page 58



within Greater Manchester. 50% of the benefit will be paid to GMCA, and the 
remaining 50% will be retained by the Council, and transferred to a reserve.

The Council is due to receive a refund £1.470m from GMCA relating to 
2018/19 growth previously paid. This will be transferred to the Business Rates 
Growth Reserve, which is being held until the implications of the Business 
Rates reset are known.

4.2.6 The Council continues to be part of a Business Rates pool, which for 2019/20 
includes the 10 Greater Manchester local authorities, Cheshire East Council 
and Cheshire West & Chester Council. Any sum gained, after apply
[...]
t within the 
control of the Council.

6.3 The future level of collection of both Business Rates and Council Tax debt is a 
potential financial risk. Collection performance is being monitored on a 
monthly basis to ensure that debt is recovered as efficiently and effectively as 
possible, and so that any trends may be highlighted and action taken as 
necessary.

6.4 There is an on-going risk that issues decided nationally by the VOA could 
potentially impact on Rochdale BC’s Business Rates income.

Consultation

7.   The Leadership Team, the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, and 
Shadow Portfolio Holder for Finance have been informed of the forecast 
2019/20 Collection Fund forecast position and its implications for future years. 
The report will be presented to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 26th November 2019.

Page 65



Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. For further information about this 
report or access to any 
background papers contact Stuart 
Smith

No1 Riverside Floor 2

For Further Information Contact: Stuart Smith (Resources Directorate), 
Tel: 01706 924196, 
stuart.smith@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 66



FINANCE SERVICES

P6, 2019/20 Collection Fund Update Summary
Table 1 - Forecast 2019/20 Collection Fund Outturn Summary

Table 2 - Rateable Value detail - September 2019    Chart 1 - Business Rates Relief Chart 2 -  Business Rates income collection Chart 3 - Business Rates arrears 

Chart 4 - Council Tax properties          Chart 5 - Council Tax Relief Chart 6 - Council Tax income collection
Chart 7 - Council Tax arrears

The forecast Collection Fund outturn for 2019/20 is a surplus of £1.383m, comprising:
£0.597m surplus relating to Business Rates;
£0.786m surplus relating to Council Tax.

The areas of variance to the budget are:
Business Rates :

(£465k) Forecast reduced Empty Property and Discretionary Relief given, partially offset by forecast
reduced Business Rate gross income and increased Small Business Rates and Mandator
[...]
ing to the 2017 list.

The VOA alters rating assessments if new information comes to light indicating that the valuation is
inaccurate. The number of alterations, financial impact and timing of revaluations are not within the
control of the Council.

Business Rate appeals can be raised against the Rateable Valuation of a
hereditament. If the appeal is successful this may lead to adjustments being made in
prior years.

Other changes made by the Valuation Office Agency to the Rateable Value will also
impact on the level of income raised and debt collectable.

Forecast Gross Council Tax income is approximately £137m.
Forecast Council Tax relief to be given is approximately £32m.

Approximately 35,000 properties receive Single Person's Discount.
There are currently approximately 22,000 claiming Local Council Tax Support.

Total
% £'000 % £'000 £'000

Forecast Collection Fund surplus at 31/03/20 (597) (786) (1,383)

Preceptors' Share of 2019/20 forecast outturn

Rochdale BC 99 (591) 85.18 (669) (1,260)

GMCA Mayoral Police & Crime Commissioner - - 10.68 (84) (84)

GMCA Mayoral General  (including Fire Services) 1 (6) 4.14 (33) (39)

Total forecast surplus 100 (597) 100 (786) (1,383)

Business Rates Council Tax

P
age 67



Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 26th November 2019
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Resources
Report Author Rosemary Barker
Public/Private Document Public

Organisational Development Plan 2019

Executive Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to update Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with the up to date plan for Corporate Organisational 
Development (OD) to support the organisation to achieve its aims and 
objectives. Key strands for the plan include supporting Culture change; 
Leadership Development; Staff engagement; Health and Wellbeing and 
Learning and Development. The OD ‘plan on a page’ is attached as 
Appendix 1 

Recommendation

2. That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the current plan 
and provide scrutiny of the plan for the team to modify accordingly 

Reason for Recommendation

3. The Organisational Development Plan is a key enabler for the Corporate 
and Directorate plans 

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2 

4.3

Through the OD plan the Corporate OD team seek to bring together the 
key themes of OD activity into a high level summary which give clear 
visual image of the key objectives, outcomes and programmes and 
activities for each of the main themes of the programme 

Each of the themes is underpinned by a more detailed 
action/implementation plan. (The Workforce Wellbeing one is subject to a 
separate report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

 Supporting documents attached to the plan include 

 Leadership Academy guidance

Page 68

Agenda Item 9



 Staff engagement plan   

4.4  Key achievements over the last year included

 Introduction of new values and behaviours across the Council and the 
CCG which are forming the basis of our review of the Personal 
Development Review process (and one to ones) as well as our 
approach to Recruitment and Selection

 Cultural diagnostic work undertaken in the Integrated Commissioning 
Directorate (ICD) enabling action planning to build on integration to 
date

 A coaching programme in place 
 Bespoke ICD Team Development Activities delivered to: ICD Service 

briefing – Open Space Event ,All ages Commissioning (20.09.18 & ICD 
SMT ,Adult Commissioning Team, Programme Delivery Unit ,resulting 
in enhanced team effectiveness as measured by diagnostic interviews

 Programme for Joint Leadership Network which has included 
development and delivery of “changing the conversation” workshops & 
21st Century Public Servant facilitated by University of Birmingham 
research team members and talent conversations. 

 Increased focus on mediation through trained mediators to support 
resolution of potential disputes at an early stage.    

 Team development to support the integration of 
[...]
sday 17th November 1300 to 1600
Group 4: Thursday 19th November 0930 to 1230

Page 101



Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 26th November
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Health & Wellbeing
Report Author Rosemary Barker
Public/Private Document

Workforce Wellbeing Update 2019

Executive Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to update Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the progress made to date on the workforce wellbeing strategy 
for the Council and CCG. On the basis of a staff survey and engagement with 
a range of stakeholders (including newly appointed wellbeing champions from  
across the organisations) key priorities have been identified with a supporting 
action plan, overseen by a cross organisational steering group. The priorities 
and implementation plan are attached to the report as Appendix 1 and 2 
respectively                

Recommendation

2. That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the progress being 
made to date and endorse the direction of travel. That the committee 
scrutinise this and make suggestions based on this scrutiny 

Reason for Recommendation

3. Workforce Wellbeing is a key enabler for the success of any organisation in 
terms of increased employee engagement, increased productivity and reduced 
absenteeism      

Key Points for Consideration

Page 102

Agenda Item 10



4.1.     In June 2018 the Joint Leadership team gave approval for a workforce 
wellbeing survey to be undertaken. The aim was to capture both qualitative 
and quantitative information on staff wellbeing to inform a workforce 
wellbeing strategy and action plan to strengthen employee engagement and 
satisfaction and to help to achieve the organisations’ objectives. 

4.2 It was recognised at this stage that the organisations already offered a wide 
range of policies, resources, information and activities to promote employee 
health and wellbeing but that it was not necessarily informed by staff 
themselves and 
[...]
er day. Work alongside Public Health to promote 
drinking water during the working day. Ensure all sites have available drinking water and promote a 
campaign to encourage it, highlighting the benefits of being hydrated.

Page 114



4

  Almost 40% have been thinking about or intend to improve their diet in the coming months. There 
is opportunity for healthy eating interventions to encourage healthier diets.

Alcohol misuse:

 Although alcohol consumption doesn’t seem a problem generally, there are people who drink more 
than 2-3 units of alcohol 5+ nights a week. This could be challenged through alcohol and mental 
health/stress campaigns as well as increased awareness of the support services available and 
managers understanding and addressing the link between alcohol, substance misuse and stress.

Page 115



Document is Restricted

Page 116

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Capital Report
	7 Finance Update Report 2019/20
	P6 FU Dashboard for Cabinet

	8 Collection Fund 2019/20
	Append. 1 for Collection Fund 2019/20

	9 Organisational Development Plan 2019
	Append. 1 for Organisational Development Plan 2019
	Append. 2 for Organisational Development Plan 2019
	Append. 3 for Organisational Development Plan 2019

	10 Workforce Wellbeing Update 2019
	Append. 1 for Workforce Wellbeing Update 2019
	Append. 2 for Workforce Wellbeing Update 2019
	Append. 3 for Workforce Wellbeing Update 2019
	Append. 4 for Workforce Wellbeing Update 2019

	12 Insurance Claims Report 2018/19
	Append. 1 for Insurance Claims Report 2018/19




Minutes of the meeting

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday, 13 January 2020
PRESENT: Councillor Holly (Chair); Councillors Bamford, Boriss, O'Neill,
Rana, Williams and Wraighte
OFFICERS: Julie Murphy – Chief Finance Officer, Rosemary Barker (Head of
Workforce and Organisational Development), Caroline Wolfenden (Head of
Corporate Policy and Performance)
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Joinson, Councillor Mir and
Councillor Robinson
131

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Nolan and Joinson.

132

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declaration of interests.

133

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.

134

MINUTES
RESOLVED
That the Minutes held on the 28th October 2019 be approved as a correct
record.

135

CAPITAL REPORT
The Chief Finance Officer presented to the Committee a report, which
updated Members on the Council’s proposed Capital Programme for 2021/22
to 2022/23.
It was reported that the proposed Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2022/23
contains details of schemes for the following years, in 2020/21 budget of
£80.723m, 2021/22 budget of £48.480m and 2022/23 budget of £25.232m.
The Capital Programme was funded from a combination of Capital Receipts,
Prudential Borrowing, Invest to Save, Government Grants and Contributions,
and Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay.

RESOLVED
That the report be noted.
136

FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2019/20
The Chief Finance Officer presented to the Committee a report, which
updated Members on the Council’s financial position as at the end of
September 2019. It was noted that the report had been approved by the
Cabinet at its meeting in December 2019.
The report provided Members with details on;







The forecast Revenue position, was an overspend of £5.942m which is
net of an expected refund from the Greater Manchester Combined
Authority. The refund will be used to offset any in year overspend, and
it is intended that any unused amount will be transferred to the
Equalisation Reserve.
A pressure of £6.700m relating to the Pooled Fund is requested to be
funded from an additional contribution from the Equalisation Reserve.
An update of the Savings target of £0.135m, as part of the Revenue
budget 2019/20.
Forecast Capital spend of £121.322m after net re-phasing of £7.210m.
The Treasury Management Update in appendix G.

Members were reminded that a number of departments were predicting to
overspend their budgets, in particular Adults and Children’s Services. It was
noted that the Chair had agreed to have a detailed presentation at the next
meeting of the Committee to better understand how these services were
planning to reduce its predicted overspend.
RESOLVED
That the report be noted.
137

COLLECTION FUND 2019/20
The Committee received a report from the Chief Finance Officer who updated
Members on the Council’s Collection Fund outturn position for 2019/2020. The
Committee were advised that this report would be submitted to the Council’s
Cabinet, on 2nd December 2019 where the recommendations contained
therein would be requested to be approved.
It was reported that the Collection Fund Position for 2019/20 was a forecast
as a surplus of £1.383m, comprising: £0.597m surplus relating to Business
Rates; and £0.786m surplus relating to Council Tax. The Council’s share of
the forecast 2018/19 Collection Fund outturn surplus was £1.260m.

RESOLVED
That the report be noted.
138

ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2019
The Head of HR provided Members with an up to date plan
Organisational Development (OD) to support the organisation
aims and objectives. It was reported that key strands for the
supporting Culture change; Leadership Development; Staff
Health and Wellbeing and Learning and Development.

for Corporate
to achieve its
plan included
engagement;

It was reported that through the OD plan the Corporate OD team look to bring
together the key themes of OD activity into a high level summary which give
clear visual image of the key objectives, outcomes and programmes and
activities for each of the main themes of the programme.
Members held a discussion with Officer around training budgets and the
Councils new learning platform. Members considered reporting mechanisms
on how successful the Council in terms of its OD and how this could be
reported to Scrutiny. It was noted that this was something the Chair and ViceChair would consider further with Officers.
RESOLVED
That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the Organisational
Development Plan 2019.
139

WORKFORCE WELLBEING UPDATE 2019
The Head of HR provided Members with an update on the workforce
wellbeing strategy for the Council and CCG. Members were informed that
through a staff survey and engagement with a range of stakeholders
(including newly appointed wellbeing champions from
across the
organisations) key priorities had been identified with a supporting action plan,
overseen by a cross organisational steering group.
Members noted the new priorities and implementation plan which were
attached to the report. Members were please report, noting that Workforce
Wellbeing was a key enabler for the success of any organisation in terms of
increased employee engagement, productivity and reduced absenteeism.
RESOLVED
1) That the report and implementation plan be noted.
2) That the work programme for the wellbeing strategy be circulated to
Committee Members.

140

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A (3) of
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

141

INSURANCE CLAIMS REPORT 2018/19
The Council’s Risk Manager provided Members with a report on data and trends in
relation to the Council's insurance claims, and was presented to the Committee for
information.
The report informed Members of the impact on potential costs from the work of the
Insurance Team and to increase awareness of trends in claims over recent years.
RESOLVED
1) That the report be noted.
2) That changes to the Council’s Insurance Premiums and how much the
Council Paid for its insurance be email to all Committee Members.

